

AID ASSOCIATION

Firozeshah Road, HC Mathur Lane, New Delhi, India-110001

information.icaa@gmail.com

www.icaa.ind.in

PROJECT RIHAAYI

Indian Constitutional Aid Association started Project Rihaayi in Kishanganj, Bihar. The flagship project focuses on giving pro bono legal aid to minority communities imprisoned in the jails of Kishanganj and surrounding districts. ICAA is helping UTRC imprisoned for petty crimes get bail under the procedure established by law. The project will focus on minors, SCs, transgender, women, and other marginalized communities to release them from the jails with due consideration of the experts and practitioners in the field of law.

Name of Accused: Juned Alam, Dilshad, and Wahida Begum

Police Station: Powakhali, Distt. Kishanganj, Bihar Case No.: 1842/2020

FIR No.: 55/20

Charged under sections: 323/341/504/506/34 IPC, 1860

SUMMARY OF THE CASE

As per FIR, the accused was charged with the intent to voluntarily cause hurt, wrongful restraint, intentionally insulting and provocating the other person along with criminal intimidation. The accused and his family were falsely charged under sections 323/341/504/506/34 of the IPC and an arrest warrant had been issued in their name by the court. The plaintiffs are believed to be members of a powerful community that despises societal norms at the behest of status and monetary power. The entire family was assaulted in a field and hurt with the intent to attempt to murder as per the verbatim of the F.I.R. Furthermore, the petitioners came to know about being wanted in this case filed by those who had assaulted them, and therefore, the former had sought bail.

The accused is a resident of the village Powakhali, Distt. Kishanganj, Bihar. The accused belongs to the Below Poverty Line category and belongs to a minority community. The accused was unaware of his legal rights and was not in a condition to afford a lawyer to defend himself under the court of law. Therefore, ICAA provided legal and financial aid to the accused to defend himself in the court of law.

Our team in Kishanganj filed his bail application in the court of C.J.M, Kishanganj on 03/01/2022. The bail was granted on 04/01/2022.

Order by the Court: Released on Bail

Project Rihaayi

Under Indian Constitutional Aid Association



